O
R

D
E

R
 O

F
 T

H
E

 P
U

B
L

IC
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
 C

O
M

M
IS

S
IO

N

IN
 C

A
S

E
 N

O
.

D
A

T
E

D

R
A

T
E

S
 A

N
D

 C
H

A
R

G
E

S

(R
eserved

 fo
r F

u
tu

re U
se) (T

)(D
)

K
E

N
T

U
C

K
Y

P
U

B
L
IC

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 C
O

M
M

IS
S

IO
N

L
in

d
a
 C

. B
rid

w
e
ll

E
xe

cu
tiv

e
 D

ire
cto

r

E
F

F
E

C
T

IV
E

6
/1

/2
0
2
1

P
U

R
S

U
A

N
T

 T
O

 8
0

7
 K

A
R

 5
:0

1
1
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
 9

 (1
)

EXHIBIT 5

CUSTOMER NOTICE

On or about June 30, 2022, Daviess County Water District will file an application with the
Kentucky Public Service Commission to adjust its monthly rates for water service.  Daviess
County Water District is making this application to comply with the Kentucky Public Service
Commission’s Order of December 15, 2020 in Case No. 2020-00287. Daviess County Water
District proposes to place the proposed rates into effect on August 1, 2022.

Daviess County Water District proposes the following rates for water service:

SOUTHEAST DIVISION

Customer Charge Based Upon Meter Size

Meter Size
Present
Charge

Proposed
Charge

Change
($)

Change
(%)

5/8” x 3/4" $   2.97 $   4.09 $   1.12   37.71
1-Inch $   4.15 $   5.73 $   1.58   38.07
1 ½”  $   5.34 $   7.36 $   2.02   37.83
2-Inch $   8.61 $   11.86 $   3.25   37.75
3-Inch $   32.65 $   44.99 $   12.34   37.79
4-Inch $   41.56 $   57.26 $   15.70   37.78
6-Inch $   62.34 $   85.89 $   23.55   37.78
8-Inch $   86.09 $  118.61 $   32.52   37.77

Volumetric Rates for Water Usage

Gallons Per Month
Rate Per Gallon Change

($)
Change

(%) Present Rate Proposed Rate
First 20,000 Gallons $   0.00561  $   0.00646  $  0.00085   15.15
Over 20,000 Gallons $   0.00461  $   0.00536  $  0.00075   16.27

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed water rates, the increase in a Southeast
Division customer’s monthly bill will be:

Customer
Average Usage

Gallons
Monthly Bill at

Present Rate
Monthly Bill at
Proposed Rate

Change
($)

Change
(%)

5/8” x 3/4"   4,100 $   25.97 $   30.58 $   4.61 17.75
1-Inch   7,500 $   46.23 $   54.18 $   7.95 17.20
1 ½”   21,600 $   124.92 $   145.14 $   20.22 16.19
2-Inch   63,400 $   320.88 $   373.68 $   52.80  16.45
3-Inch   84,800 $   443.58 $   521.52 $   77.94 17.57
4-Inch   1,441,100 $   6,705.03 $   7,803.56 $   1,098.53 16.38
6-Inch   243,500 $   1,204.88 $   1,413.05 $   218.17 17.28
8-Inch N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

WEST DIVISION

Customer Charge Based Upon Meter Size

Meter Size
Present
Charge

Proposed
Charge

Change
($)

Change
(%)

5/8” x 3/4" $   3.70 $   4.09 $   0.39   10.54
1-Inch $   5.18 $   5.73 $   0.55   10.62
1 ½”  $   6.66 $   7.36 $   0.70   10.51
2-Inch $   10.73 $   11.86 $   1.13   10.53
3-Inch $   40.69 $   44.99 $   4.30   10.57
4-Inch $   51.79 $   57.26 $   5.47   10.56
6-Inch $   77.67 $   85.89 $   8.22   10.58
8-Inch $  107.28 $  118.61 $   11.33   10.56

Volumetric Rates for Water Usage

Gallons Per Month
Rate Per Gallon Change

($)
Change

(%) Present Rate Proposed Rate
First 20,000 Gallons $   0.00672 $   0.00646 $   (0.00026)   (3.87)
Over 20,000 Gallons $   0.00551 $   0.00536 $   (0.00015)   (2.72)

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed water rates, the decrease in a West
Division customer’s monthly bill will be:

Customer
Average Usage

Gallons
Monthly Bill at

Present Rate
Monthly Bill at
Proposed Rate

Change
($)

Change
(%)

5/8” x 3/4"   4,100 $   31.25 $   30.58 $   (0.67)   (2.14)
1-Inch   7,500 $   55.58 $   54.18 $   (1.40)   (2.52)
1 ½”   21,600 $   149.88 $   145.14 $   (4.74)   (3.16)
2-Inch   63,400 $   384.26 $   373.68 $   (10.58)   (2.75)
3-Inch   84,800 $   532.14 $   521.52 $   (10.62)   (2.00)
4-Inch   1,441,100 $   8,016.45 $   7,803.56 $  (212.89)   (2.66)
6-Inch   243,500 $   1,443.56 $   1,413.05 $   (30.51)   (2.11)
8-Inch N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

The Kentucky Public Service Commission has established Case No. 2022-00142 to review Daviess
County Water District’s application.  Any person may examine this application at Daviess County
Water District’s office, 3400 Bittel Road, Owensboro, Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00
a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or at the Kentucky Public Service Commission’s offices at 211 Sower
Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or through the
Public Service Commission’s Web site at:

https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/2022-142.

[…]

damon.talley@skofirm.com

1  Electronic Joint Application of Southeast Daviess County Water District and West Daviess
County Water District for An Order Approving Their Merger Agreement, Case No. 2020-00287
(Ky. PSC Dec. 15, 2020).

-2-

Gerald E. Wuetcher
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801
Telephone: (859) 231-3017
Fax: (859) 259-3597
gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Daviess County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that this document
was submitted electronically to the Public Service Commission on May 16, 2022
and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has
excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding. I further certify
that a copy of this notice has been served by e-mail on May 16, 2022 to John Horne,
Executive Director, Office of Rate Intervention, Office of Attorney General at
john.horne@ky.gov.

____________________________________
Damon R. Talley

EXHIBIT 8

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Proforma
Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 5,349,757$   233,619$   A 5,583,376$
Fire Protection 36,868   284   A 37,152
Sales for Resale 381,175   27,791 A 408,966
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 62,356 B 62,356
Misc. Service Revenues 31,017   31,017
Other Water Revenues 142,327   467 C 142,794

Total Operating Revenues 5,941,144$   6,265,661$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 749,184   90,671   D 839,855
Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000   18,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 362,229   12,419   D

(69,474)   E 305,174
Purchased Water 3,149,551   180,548   F 3,330,099
Purchased Power 113,592   113,592
Materials and Supplies 312,837   2,745   G 315,582
Contractual Services 55,427   22,767   H 78,194
Rental of Bldg/Real Property 11,692   11,692
Transportation Expenses 55,652   55,652
Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 45,800   45,800
Advertising 4,390   4,390
Bad Debt 6,870   6,870
Miscellaneous Expenses 37,048   37,048

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 4,922,272   5,161,948

Depreciation Expense 755,001   22,417   I 777,418
Taxes Other Than Income 66,340   11,778   J 78,118

Total Operating Expenses 5,743,613$   6,017,484$

Net Utility Operating Income 197,531$   248,178$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 6,017,484$
Divided by:  Operating Ratio K 88%
  Subtotal 6,838,049
Plus: Interest Expense 395

Total Revenue Requirement 6,838,444
Less: Other Operating Revenue (236,167)

Interest Income (43,958)

Revenue Required From Sales of Water 6,558,320
Less: Revenue from Sales with Present Rates 6,029,494
Required Revenue Increase 528,825$

Percent Increase 8.77%

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

[…]

Q. Why does the Study contain two sets of proposed rates? 1

A. I was requested to consider two alternatives: (1) rates if Daviess District 2

continued without assessing late payment fees and (2) rates if a late 3

payment fee was reinstated.  The rates shown in Tables J and K reflect the 4

necessary rates if a late payment fee is reinstated.  Tables L and M reflect 5

the necessary rates if such a fee is not reinstated.  As noted earlier, Daviess 6

District’s Board of Commissioners authorized the reinstatement of a late 7

payment fee of ten percent on May 17, 2022. 8

Q. What revisions, if any, were made to Daviess District’s present rate 9

design? 10

A. None.  11

Q. What is the effect of the proposed rates on the average retail 12

customer’s bill? 13

A. The effect of the proposed rates on the average retail customer will depend 14

upon the division in which customer is currently located.  The tables below 15

show the effect of the proposed rates on the monthly bill of the average 16

customer for each meter size in each division. 17

  18

 18

Southeastern Division

Customer
Usage
(Gals)

Present
Monthly Bill

Proposed
Monthly Bill

Change
($)

Change
(%)

5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch 4,100 $   25.97 $   30.58 $   4.61 17.75
1-Inch 7,500 $   46.23 $   54.18 $   7.95 17.20
1 1/2-Inch 21,600 $   124.92 $   145.14 $   20.22 16.19
2-Inch 63,400 $   320.88 $   373.68 $   52.80  16.45
3-Inch 84,800 $   443.58 $   521.52 $   77.94 17.57
4-Inch 1,441,100 $  6,705.03 $ 7,803.56 $ 1,098.53 16.38
6-Inch 243,500 $  1,204.88 $ 1,413.05 $   208.17 17.28

West Division

Customer
Usage

Gallons
Present

Monthly Bill
Proposed

Monthly Bill
Change

($)
Change

(%)
5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch  4,100 $   31.25 $   30.58 $   (0.67) (2.14)
1-Inch 7,500 $   55.58 $   54.18 $   (1.40) (2.52)
1 1/2-Inch 21,600 $   149.88 $   145.14 $   (4.74) (3.16)
2-Inch 63,400 $   384.26 $   373.68 $  (10.58) (2.75)
3-Inch 84,800 $   532.14 $   521.52 $  (10.62) (2.00)
4-Inch 1,441,100 $  8,016.45 $7,803.56 $(212.89) (2.66)
6-Inch 243,500 $  1,443.56 $1,413.05 $  (30.51) (2.11)

  Please note that, while Daviess District proposes revisions to its rate 1

for 8-inch meters, it currently does not provide retail water service to any 2

customer through an 8-inch meter.  Also note that Daviess District 3

provides private fire protection service but has not proposed any 4

adjustments to those rates. 5

Q. You refer to a billing analysis. Is this analysis part of the Study? 6

A. I performed a billing analysis to prepare the Study, but the analysis is not 7

included as a table in the Study. A copy of this billing analysis, however, 8

has been attached as Exhibit 13 to Daviess District’s Application. 9

[…]

debt, indicates the total Revenue Required from all sales is $6,558,320.  Private
fire protection revenue will remain at about $37,100.  The Cost of Service Study
determined that $444,363 should be generated from wholesale sales and
$6,076,804 from retail sales.   This is an increase above all existing sales of
$528,825 and indicates an overall sales revenue increase of 8.77 percent is needed.

The District is considering whether to implement a 10 percent late payment fee and
the figures stated above are based on reinstating that fee.  If the District does not
implement the late fee, the increase to retail sales revenue will be slightly higher.

Computations from this study are included in the Schedule of Adjusted Operations
with details provided in the Reference pages and Table A.  The Cost of Service
Study is presented in Tables B through I.  The current and recommended water
rates with a late fee included are shown in Table J and a comparison of existing
and proposed retail bills is in Table K.  The current and recommended water rates
with no late fee included are shown in Table L and the comparison of existing and
proposed retail bills is in Table M.

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Proforma
Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 5,349,757$   233,619$   A 5,583,376$
Fire Protection 36,868   284   A 37,152
Sales for Resale 381,175   27,791 A 408,966
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 62,356 B 62,356
Misc. Service Revenues 31,017   31,017
Other Water Revenues 142,327   467 C 142,794

Total Operating Revenues 5,941,144$   6,265,661$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 749,184   90,671   D 839,855
Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000   18,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 362,229   12,419   D

(69,474)   E 305,174
Purchased Water 3,149,551   180,548   F 3,330,099
Purchased Power 113,592   113,592
Materials and Supplies 312,837   2,745   G 315,582
Contractual Services 55,427   22,767   H 78,194
Rental of Bldg/Real Property 11,692   11,692
Transportation Expenses 55,652   55,652
Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 45,800   45,800
Advertising 4,390   4,390
Bad Debt 6,870   6,870
Miscellaneous Expenses 37,048   37,048

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 4,922,272   5,161,948

Depreciation Expense 755,001   22,417   I 777,418
Taxes Other Than Income 66,340   11,778   J 78,118

Total Operating Expenses 5,743,613$   6,017,484$

Net Utility Operating Income 197,531$   248,178$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 6,017,484$
Divided by:  Operating Ratio K 88%
  Subtotal 6,838,049
Plus: Interest Expense 395

Total Revenue Requirement 6,838,444
Less: Other Operating Revenue (236,167)

Interest Income (43,958)

Revenue Required From Sales of Water 6,558,320
Less: Revenue from Sales with Present Rates 6,029,494
Required Revenue Increase 528,825$

Percent Increase 8.77%

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

[…]

Reservoirs and Tanks 4,130,469   4,130,469
  Line Additions 11,534,829   11,534,829
  Meters 5,693,583   5,693,583
  Hydrants 1,029,700   1,029,700
  Other Plant and Misc. Equipment 326,593   130,637   195,956
  Office Furniture and Equipment 144,669   144,669
   SUBTOTALS 24,629,458$  717,871   12,510,907   4,187,218   294,223   6,919,239
   SUBTOTAL PERCENTAGES 2.9% 50.8% 17.0% 1.2% 28.1%

  Vehicles 242,704
  Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 38,933
  Power Operated Equipment 199,961
  Communication Equipment 2,204,977

   SUBTOTAL 2,686,575
   PERCENTAGE ALLOCATIONS 78,305   1,364,687   456,741   32,094   754,749

   TOTALS 27,316,033$  796,177$   13,875,594$  4,643,959$   326,316$   7,673,988$
Plant Value Percentages 27,316,033 2.9% 50.8% 17.0% 1.2% 28.1%

Allocation of Operating Margin 820,961$   23,928$   417,020$   139,570$   9,807$   230,635$

Table E

Daviess County Water District

WHOLESALE RATE COMPUTATION

Proforma Allocation Wholesale Retail
Expenses Factor Allocation Allocation

Salaries & Wages
Water Supply 67,744   0.0968 6,557   61,187
Trans./Distribution 383,885   0.0191 7,338   376,547
Customer Accts. 234,114   -   234,114
Admin & General 154,110   0.0968 14,917   139,193

Employee Benefits + Taxes
Water Supply 30,917   0.0968 2,993   27,925
Trans./Distribution 175,197   0.0191 3,349   171,848
Customer Accts. 106,845   -   106,845
Admin & General 70,332   0.0968 6,808   63,525

Salaries - Officers 18,000   0.0968 1,742   16,258
Purchased Water 3,330,099   0.0968 322,334   3,007,765
Purchased Power

Water Supply 55,710   0.0968 5,392   50,318
Trans./Distribution 51,788   0.0191 990   50,798
Customer Accts. 4,875   -   4,875
Admin & General 1,219   0.0191 23   1,196

Materials & Supplies
Water Supply -   0.0968 -   -
Trans./Distribution 218,906   0.0191 4,185   214,721
Customer Accts. 27,551   -   27,551
Admin & General 69,125   0.0191 1,321   67,804

Contr. Services - Acct. & Legal 60,789   0.0968 5,884   54,905
Contr. Services - Water Testing

Trans./Distribution 17,405   0.0191 333   17,072
Rentals - Bldg

Trans./Distribution 7,222   0.0968 699   6,523
Admin & General 4,470   0.0191 85   4,385

Transportation Expense
Trans./Distribution 42,402   0.0968 4,104   38,298
Customer Accts. 7,327   -   7,327
Admin & General 5,923   0.0191 113   5,810

Insurance - Gen Liab
Trans./Distribution 19,271   0.0968 1,865   17,406
Customer Accts. 9,719   -   9,719
Admin & General 6,871   0.0191 131   6,740

Insurance - Worker's Comp.
Trans./Distribution 5,362   0.0191 103   5,259
Customer Accts. 2,694   -   2,694
Admin & General 1,883   0.0191 36   1,847

Table F

Daviess County Water District

Page 1 of 2

Advertising 4,390   0.0191 84   4,306
Bad Debt 6,870   -   6,870
Miscellaneous Expense

Trans./Distribution 19,919   0.0968 1,928   17,991
Customer Accts. 10,024   -   10,024
Admin & General 7,105   0.0191 136   6,969

Total Operating Expenses 5,240,064   393,451   4,846,613

Depreciation Expense
Water Supply 27,529   0.0968 2,665   24,865
Trans. / Distribution 310,990   0.0191 5,945   305,045
Tanks & Reservoirs 150,197   0.1091 16,393   133,804
Admin & General 10,453   0.0191 200   10,253
Customer 278,249   -   278,249

Operating Margin
Water Supply 23,928   0.0968 2,316   21,612
Trans. / Distribution 417,020   0.0191 7,972   409,048
Tanks & Reservoirs 139,570   0.1091 15,233   124,337
Admin & General 9,807   0.0191 187   9,620
Customer 230,635   -   230,635

Total Revenue Required 6,838,444   444,363   6,394,081

Wholesale Gallons Sold (x 1,000) 106,419

Wholesale Rate per 1,000 Gallons $4.18

Page 2 of 2

Total Admin. &
Values Commodity Demand Customer General

Salaries & Wages 811,041   40,995   396,739   234,114   139,193
Employee Benefits + Taxes 370,142   18,709   181,063   106,845   63,525
Salaries - Officers (A & G) 16,258   16,258
Purchased Water 3,007,765   3,007,765
Purchased Power 107,186   101,116   4,875   1,196
Materials & Supplies 310,076   -   214,721   27,551   67,804

[…]

ALL SALES 97,341 3.75$   365,029$

METER SIZE BILLS CHARGE REVENUE

5/8"x 3/4" 58,827 3.70 217,660$

1" 4,636 5.18 24,014

1-1/2" 652 6.66 4,342

2" 575 10.73 6,170

3" 11 40.69 448

4" 11 51.79 570

6" 12 77.67 932

8" - 107.28 -

64,724 254,136$

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 20,000 63,356 270,659,200 6.72 1,818,830

ALL OVER 20,000 1,368 68,933,760 5.51 379,825

TOTAL 64,724 339,592,960 2,198,655

REVENUE FROM WHOLESALE SALES

K-GALS RATE REVENUE

ALL SALES 9,078 4.84$   43,938$

REVENUE FROM USAGE - ALL METERS (SOUTHEAST) (CURRENT)

REVENUE FROM CUSTOMER CHARGES (WEST) (CURRENT)

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT (WEST) (CURRENT)

REVENUE FROM WHOLESALE (SOUTHEAST) (CURRENT)

REVENUE FROM CUSTOMER CHARGES (PROPOSED)

REVENUE FROM USAGE - ALL METERS (PROPOSED)

REVENUE FROM CUSTOMER CHARGES (COMPOSITE) (CURRENT)

REVENUE FROM USAGE - ALL METERS (COMPOSITE) (CURRENT)

REVENUE FROM CUSTOMER CHARGES (SOUTHEAST) (CURRENT)

EXHIBIT 12

EFFECT OF PROPOSED RATES ON AVERAGE CUSTOMER’S MONTHLY BILL

Customers Located in Southeast Division

Customer
Average
Usage

Gallons

Monthly Bill
Present Rate

Monthly Bill
Proposed

Rate

Change
($)

Change
(%)

5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch 4,100 $   25.97 $   30.58 $   4.61 17.75
1-Inch 7,500 $   46.23 $   54.18 $   7.95 17.20
1 1/2-Inch 21,600 $   124.92 $   145.14 $   20.22 16.19
2-Inch 63,400 $   320.88 $   373.68 $   52.80  16.45
3-Inch 84,800 $   443.58 $   521.52 $   77.94 17.57
4-Inch 1,441,100 $  6,705.03 $ 7,803.56 $ 1,098.53 16.38
6-Inch 243,500 $  1,204.88 $ 1,413.05 $   208.17 17.28
8-Inch N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
OMU 808,167 $  3,030.63 $ 3,378.14 $   347.51 11.47
East Daviess WA 0 0 $   0.00 $   0.00 0.00
City of Whitesville 7,303,583 $27,388.44 $30,528.98 $ 3,140.54 11.47

Customers Located in West Division

Customer
Average
Usage

Gallons

Monthly Bill
at Present

Rate

Monthly Bill
at Proposed

Rate

Change
($)

Change
(%)

5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch  4,100 $   31.25 $   30.58 $   (0.67) (2.14)
1-Inch 7,500 $   55.58 $   54.18 $   (1.40) (2.52)
1 1/2-Inch 21,600 $   149.88 $   145.14 $   (4.74) (3.16)
2-Inch 63,400 $   384.26 $   373.68 $  (10.58) (2.75)
3-Inch 84,800 $   532.14 $   521.52 $  (10.62) (2.00)
4-Inch 1,441,100 $  8,016.45 $7,803.56 $(212.89) (2.66)
6-Inch 243,500 $  1,443.56 $1,413.05 $  (30.51) (2.11)
8-Inch N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Beech Grove 302,917 $  1,466.12 $1,266.19 $(199.93) (13.64)
North McLean WD 453,583 $  2,195.34 $1,895.98 $(299.36) (13.64)

EXHIBIT 13

Component BILLS GALLONS Revenue
Usage 158,601   868,539,640   5,038,993$
Customer Ch. 549,741
Totals 5,588,734$

Less Billing Adjustments (5,358)

Total Metered Retail Sales 5,583,376$

Private Fire Protection 37,152$

Wholesale Sales 408,966$

REVENUE FROM USAGE - ALL METERS
FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 20,000 20,000 TOTAL
FIRST 20,000 91,941   363,173,910  363,173,910   -   363,173,910

ALL OVER 20,000 1,936   165,772,770  38,720,000   127,052,770   165,772,770
93,877   528,946,680  401,893,910   127,052,770   528,946,680

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 20,000 91,941   401,893,910  5.61$   2,254,625$
ALL OVER 20,000 1,936   127,052,770  4.61   585,713

TOTAL 93,877   528,946,680  2,840,338$

REVENUE FROM CUSTOMER CHARGES

METER SIZE BILLS CHARGE REVENUE
5/8"x 3/4" 86,036   2.97$   255,527$

1" 6,386   4.15   26,502
1-1/2" 564   5.34   3,012

2" 825   8.61   7,103

[…]

2" 1,400   11.86   16,604
3" 33   44.99   1,485
4" 11   57.26   630
6" 56   85.89   4,810
8" -   118.61   -

158,601   688,124$

SIZE BILLS CHARGE REVENUE
2" -   12.00   -$
4" 204   24.00   4,896
6" 684   34.00   23,256
8" 156   45.00   7,020

10" 36   55.00   1,980
12" -   75.00   -

1,080   37,152$

REVENUE FROM WHOLESALE SALES

K-GALS RATE REVENUE
ALL SALES 106,419   4.18$   444,831$

REVENUE FROM USAGE - ALL RETAIL METERS

BILLING ANALYSIS WITH 2021 USAGE & PROPOSED RATES
Daviess County Water District

SUMMARY - BOTH DIVISIONS

REVENUE FROM PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT 14

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Proforma
Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 5,349,757$   233,619$   A 5,583,376$
Fire Protection 36,868   284   A 37,152
Sales for Resale 381,175   27,791 A 408,966
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 62,356 B 62,356
Misc. Service Revenues 31,017   31,017
Other Water Revenues 142,327   467 C 142,794

Total Operating Revenues 5,941,144$   6,265,661$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 749,184   90,671   D 839,855
Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000   18,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 362,229   12,419   D

(69,474)   E 305,174
Purchased Water 3,149,551   180,548   F 3,330,099
Purchased Power 113,592   113,592
Materials and Supplies 312,837   2,745   G 315,582
Contractual Services 55,427   22,767   H 78,194
Rental of Bldg/Real Property 11,692   11,692
Transportation Expenses 55,652   55,652
Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 45,800   45,800
Advertising 4,390   4,390
Bad Debt 6,870   6,870
Miscellaneous Expenses 37,048   37,048

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 4,922,272   5,161,948

Depreciation Expense 755,001   22,417   I 777,418
Taxes Other Than Income 66,340   11,778   J 78,118

Total Operating Expenses 5,743,613$   6,017,484$

Net Utility Operating Income 197,531$   248,178$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 6,017,484$
Divided by:  Operating Ratio K 88%
  Subtotal 6,838,049
Plus: Interest Expense 395

Total Revenue Requirement 6,838,444
Less: Other Operating Revenue (236,167)

Interest Income (43,958)

Revenue Required From Sales of Water 6,558,320
Less: Revenue from Sales with Present Rates 6,029,494
Required Revenue Increase 528,825$

Percent Increase 8.77%

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

[…]

debt, indicates the total Revenue Required from all sales is $6,558,320.  Private
fire protection revenue will remain at about $37,100.  The Cost of Service Study
determined that $444,363 should be generated from wholesale sales and
$6,076,804 from retail sales.   This is an increase above all existing sales of
$528,825 and indicates an overall sales revenue increase of 8.77 percent is needed.

The District is considering whether to implement a 10 percent late payment fee and
the figures stated above are based on reinstating that fee.  If the District does not
implement the late fee, the increase to retail sales revenue will be slightly higher.

Computations from this study are included in the Schedule of Adjusted Operations
with details provided in the Reference pages and Table A.  The Cost of Service
Study is presented in Tables B through I.  The current and recommended water
rates with a late fee included are shown in Table J and a comparison of existing
and proposed retail bills is in Table K.  The current and recommended water rates
with no late fee included are shown in Table L and the comparison of existing and
proposed retail bills is in Table M.

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Proforma
Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 5,349,757$   233,619$   A 5,583,376$
Fire Protection 36,868   284   A 37,152
Sales for Resale 381,175   27,791 A 408,966
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 62,356 B 62,356
Misc. Service Revenues 31,017   31,017
Other Water Revenues 142,327   467 C 142,794

Total Operating Revenues 5,941,144$   6,265,661$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 749,184   90,671   D 839,855
Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000   18,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 362,229   12,419   D

(69,474)   E 305,174
Purchased Water 3,149,551   180,548   F 3,330,099
Purchased Power 113,592   113,592
Materials and Supplies 312,837   2,745   G 315,582
Contractual Services 55,427   22,767   H 78,194
Rental of Bldg/Real Property 11,692   11,692
Transportation Expenses 55,652   55,652
Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 45,800   45,800
Advertising 4,390   4,390
Bad Debt 6,870   6,870
Miscellaneous Expenses 37,048   37,048

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 4,922,272   5,161,948

Depreciation Expense 755,001   22,417   I 777,418
Taxes Other Than Income 66,340   11,778   J 78,118

Total Operating Expenses 5,743,613$   6,017,484$

Net Utility Operating Income 197,531$   248,178$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 6,017,484$
Divided by:  Operating Ratio K 88%
  Subtotal 6,838,049
Plus: Interest Expense 395

Total Revenue Requirement 6,838,444
Less: Other Operating Revenue (236,167)

Interest Income (43,958)

Revenue Required From Sales of Water 6,558,320
Less: Revenue from Sales with Present Rates 6,029,494
Required Revenue Increase 528,825$

Percent Increase 8.77%

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

[…]

Reservoirs and Tanks 4,130,469   4,130,469
  Line Additions 11,534,829   11,534,829
  Meters 5,693,583   5,693,583
  Hydrants 1,029,700   1,029,700
  Other Plant and Misc. Equipment 326,593   130,637   195,956
  Office Furniture and Equipment 144,669   144,669
   SUBTOTALS 24,629,458$  717,871   12,510,907   4,187,218   294,223   6,919,239
   SUBTOTAL PERCENTAGES 2.9% 50.8% 17.0% 1.2% 28.1%

  Vehicles 242,704
  Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 38,933
  Power Operated Equipment 199,961
  Communication Equipment 2,204,977

   SUBTOTAL 2,686,575
   PERCENTAGE ALLOCATIONS 78,305   1,364,687   456,741   32,094   754,749

   TOTALS 27,316,033$  796,177$   13,875,594$  4,643,959$   326,316$   7,673,988$
Plant Value Percentages 27,316,033 2.9% 50.8% 17.0% 1.2% 28.1%

Allocation of Operating Margin 820,961$   23,928$   417,020$   139,570$   9,807$   230,635$

Table E

Daviess County Water District

WHOLESALE RATE COMPUTATION

Proforma Allocation Wholesale Retail
Expenses Factor Allocation Allocation

Salaries & Wages
Water Supply 67,744   0.0968 6,557   61,187
Trans./Distribution 383,885   0.0191 7,338   376,547
Customer Accts. 234,114   -   234,114
Admin & General 154,110   0.0968 14,917   139,193

Employee Benefits + Taxes
Water Supply 30,917   0.0968 2,993   27,925
Trans./Distribution 175,197   0.0191 3,349   171,848
Customer Accts. 106,845   -   106,845
Admin & General 70,332   0.0968 6,808   63,525

Salaries - Officers 18,000   0.0968 1,742   16,258
Purchased Water 3,330,099   0.0968 322,334   3,007,765
Purchased Power

Water Supply 55,710   0.0968 5,392   50,318
Trans./Distribution 51,788   0.0191 990   50,798
Customer Accts. 4,875   -   4,875
Admin & General 1,219   0.0191 23   1,196

Materials & Supplies
Water Supply -   0.0968 -   -
Trans./Distribution 218,906   0.0191 4,185   214,721
Customer Accts. 27,551   -   27,551
Admin & General 69,125   0.0191 1,321   67,804

Contr. Services - Acct. & Legal 60,789   0.0968 5,884   54,905
Contr. Services - Water Testing

Trans./Distribution 17,405   0.0191 333   17,072
Rentals - Bldg

Trans./Distribution 7,222   0.0968 699   6,523
Admin & General 4,470   0.0191 85   4,385

Transportation Expense
Trans./Distribution 42,402   0.0968 4,104   38,298
Customer Accts. 7,327   -   7,327
Admin & General 5,923   0.0191 113   5,810

Insurance - Gen Liab
Trans./Distribution 19,271   0.0968 1,865   17,406
Customer Accts. 9,719   -   9,719
Admin & General 6,871   0.0191 131   6,740

Insurance - Worker's Comp.
Trans./Distribution 5,362   0.0191 103   5,259
Customer Accts. 2,694   -   2,694
Admin & General 1,883   0.0191 36   1,847

Table F

Daviess County Water District

Page 1 of 2

Advertising 4,390   0.0191 84   4,306
Bad Debt 6,870   -   6,870
Miscellaneous Expense

Trans./Distribution 19,919   0.0968 1,928   17,991
Customer Accts. 10,024   -   10,024
Admin & General 7,105   0.0191 136   6,969

Total Operating Expenses 5,240,064   393,451   4,846,613

Depreciation Expense
Water Supply 27,529   0.0968 2,665   24,865
Trans. / Distribution 310,990   0.0191 5,945   305,045
Tanks & Reservoirs 150,197   0.1091 16,393   133,804
Admin & General 10,453   0.0191 200   10,253
Customer 278,249   -   278,249

Operating Margin
Water Supply 23,928   0.0968 2,316   21,612
Trans. / Distribution 417,020   0.0191 7,972   409,048
Tanks & Reservoirs 139,570   0.1091 15,233   124,337
Admin & General 9,807   0.0191 187   9,620
Customer 230,635   -   230,635

Total Revenue Required 6,838,444   444,363   6,394,081

Wholesale Gallons Sold (x 1,000) 106,419

Wholesale Rate per 1,000 Gallons $4.18

Page 2 of 2

Total Admin. &
Values Commodity Demand Customer General

Salaries & Wages 811,041   40,995   396,739   234,114   139,193
Employee Benefits + Taxes 370,142   18,709   181,063   106,845   63,525
Salaries - Officers (A & G) 16,258   16,258
Purchased Water 3,007,765   3,007,765
Purchased Power 107,186   101,116   4,875   1,196
Materials & Supplies 310,076   -   214,721   27,551   67,804